in the event of Academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would
be met by the Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

 Principal actuarial assumptions

At 31

August
2022

At 31
August

2021

 Rate of increase in salaries 3.95% 3.85%
 Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.70% 2.60%
 Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.10% 1.70%
 Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.70% 2.60%
 Commutation of pensions to lump sums 75.00% 75.00%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality
rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

  At 31
August

2022

At 31
August

2021
 Retiring today
 Males 21.8 21.9
 Females 24.6 24.7

 Retiring in 20 years
 Males 22.5 22.6
 Females 25.7 25.8

 Sensitivity analysis

The approximate impact of changing key assumptions on the present value of the funded defined
benefit pension obligation is detailed below. In each case, only the assumption listed is altered; all
other assumptions remain unchanged. A positive value represents an increase in the defined
benefit pension obligation:

  At 31

August
2022

At 31
August

2021
  £’000 £’000

 Discount rate +0.1% (220) (333)
 Discount rate -0.1% 220 333
 Mortality assumption – 1-year increase (257) (527)
 Mortality assumption – 1-year decrease 257 527
 CPI rate +0.1% 193 291
 CPI rate -0.1% (193) (291)

DocuSign Envelope ID: EAE2CC2A-A488-45BD-AFBE-C6A43EE3AB96

Collaborative Learning Trust
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 August 2022

  Page 45

24 PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

   Fair value at
 31 August
 2022
   £’000

Fair value at
31 August

 2021
£’000

 Equities 7,149 6,762
 Property 349 320
 Government bonds 573 674
 Corporate bonds 385 371
 Cash  358 185
 Other  134 118
 Total market value of assets 8,948 8,430
 Present value of scheme liabilities